February 7, 2004

Madam President:

Your JUDICIARY COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred

SENATE BILL 306

has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it **DO PASS**, amended as follows:

- 1. On page 3, line 24, after "livestock" insert "as defined pursuant to Section 77-2-1.1 NMSA 1978".
- 2. On page 1, line 11, strike "PROTECTIVE" and insert in lieu thereof "SHELTERING".
- 3. On page 1, line 22, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 4. On page 1, line 23, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 5. On page 2, line 3, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 6. On page 2, line 11, strike "protective" and insert in lieu thereof "sheltering".
- 7. On page 2, line 18, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
 - 8. On page 2, line 23, strike "either".
- 9. On page 2, line 23, strike "medicine" and insert in lieu thereof "medical".
- 10. On page 2, line 24, strike "or the humane society of the United States".

SJC/SB 306 Page 2

- 11. On page 3, line 4, strike "or the humane society of the United States".
- 12. On page 3, lines 18 and 19, strike "or the humane society of the United States".
- 13. On page 4, line 5, strike "protective" and insert in lieu thereof "sheltering".
- 14. On page 4, line 20, insert the subsection designation "B.".
 - 15. Reletter the succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 16. On page 5, line 4, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 17. On page 5, line 5, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 18. On page 5, line 8, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 19. On pages 6 and 7, strike Section 5 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following new section:

"Section 5. FUND CREATED. --

A. The "animal care and facility fund" is created in the state treasury. All money collected by the board pursuant to the Animal Sheltering Services Act shall be transmitted to the state treasurer, who shall credit them to the fund. The fund shall not revert at the end of any fiscal year. All income from investment of the fund shall remain in the fund. Money appropriated to the fund or accruing to it through fees; cooperative research agreements; income; gifts; grants; donations; bequests; sales of promotional items, handbooks or educational materials; or any other source shall not be transferred to another fund or encumbered or expended in any manner except for expenditures pursuant to the Animal Sheltering

SJC/SB 306 Page 3

Services Act. The fund shall be administered by the regulation and licensing department and money in the fund is appropriated to the department to carry out the purposes of that act. Disbursements from the fund shall be made only upon warrant drawn by the secretary of finance and administration pursuant to vouchers signed by the superintendent of regulation and licensing or the superintendent's designee.

- B. Money in the fund shall be used to help animal shelters defray the cost of implementing the board's initiatives conducted pursuant to the Animal Sheltering Services Act.".
- 20. On page 7, line 21, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 21. On page 7, line 24, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 22. On page 8, line 2, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 23. On page 8, line 7, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 24. On page 8, line 10, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 25. On page 8, line 13, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 26. On page 8, line 17, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 27. On page 8, line 19, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 28. On page 8, line 21, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".

SJC/SB 306 Page 4

- 29. On page 8, line 24, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 30. On page 9, line 2, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 31. On page 9, line 15, strike "and the pet overpopulation fund".
- 32. On page 9, line 22, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 33. On page 11, line 1, after "technician" strike the remainder of the line, strike line 2 and strike line 3 through "Act".
- 34. On page 11, line 3, after "who" strike the remainder of the line and strike line 4 through "applicant".
- 35. On page 14, line 10, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 36. On page 14, line 13, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 37. On page 15, line 3, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 38. On page 15, line 17, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 39. On page 15, line 22, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 40. On page 16, line 3, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 41. On page 16, line 14, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".

SJC/SB 306 Page 5

- 42. On page 16, line 24, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 43. On page 17, line 13, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 44. On page 17, line 14, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 45. On page 17, line 24, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 46. On page 18, line 5, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 47. On page 18, line 12, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 48. On page 18, line 14, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 49. On page 19, line 2, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 50. On page 19, line 11, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 51. On page 19, line 15, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 52. On page 19, line 19, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 53. On page 19, line 21, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".
- 54. On page 20, line 20, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".

SJC/SB 306 Page 6

55. On page 21, line 16, strike "Protective" and insert in lieu thereof "Sheltering".

56. On page 21, line 16, after the period strike the remainder of the line and strike line 17.

and thence referred to the FINANCE COMMITTEE.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael S. Sanchez, Chairman

Adopted		Not Adopted		
	(Chief Clerk)		(Chief Clerk)	_

Date ____

The roll call vote was 6 For 0 Against

Yes: 6 No: 0

Excused: Gorham, Lopez, Martinez, Payne

Absent: None

\$B0306JU1 .150239.1

.151078.1